

No. 16-254

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WATER SPLASH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TARA MENON,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Fourteenth Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEREMY GASTON
Counsel of Record
ANDREW K. MEADE
HAWASH MEADE GASTON
NEESE & CICACK LLP
2118 Smith Street
Houston, TX 77002
jgaston@hmgnc.com
(713) 658-9001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
TREATY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Hague Service Convention	2
B. Statement of Facts.....	7
C. Lower Court Proceedings.....	8
1. District Court Proceedings.....	10
2. Appellate Court Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The scope of the Convention and the text of Article 10(a) confirm that its use of “send” means or includes the concept of service.....	18
A. “Send” means “serve” because the Convention’s scope was limited to regulating service.....	19
1. The stated purpose of the Convention indicates an intent to limit its scope to service transmittals.	19
2. The negotiating and drafting history of the Convention confirms this conclusion.....	20
3. Contrary decisions ignore the limited scope of the Convention.	23

B.	The text of Article 10(a) confirms that “send” does not exclude the concept of service.....	24
II.	The signatories shared the expectation that Article 10(a) permitted service by mail.	26
A.	Treaties that led up to the Convention allowed service by mail.....	26
B.	The members of the Conference intended the Convention to permit service by mail.	30
1.	The Rapporteur’s Report.....	31
2.	The U.S. Delegation’s Report.....	32
3.	The Executive Branch’s View	32
C.	The signatories’ post-ratification viewpoints are consistent with their prior expectations.	33
1.	The Executive Branch’s View	34
2.	The Views of Other Signatories	34
D.	Other scholarship supports the view that Article 10(a) permits service by mail.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	32, 34, 36, 38
<i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir.1986).....	6
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	19
<i>Arco Elec. Control Ltd. v. Core Intern.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	7
<i>Bankston v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 889 F.2d 172 (8th Cir. 1989) ...	xii, 7, 15, 27, 33-34
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014)	18
<i>Borschow Hospital & Medical Supplies, Inc.</i> <i>v. Burdick–Siemens Corp.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 472 (D.P.R. 1992)	6
<i>Brockmeyer v. May</i> , 383 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2004)	6, 32, 34, 38
<i>Capitol Brick, Inc. v. Fleming Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 722 S.W.2d 399 (Tex. 1986).....	9
<i>Cent. Hanover B. & T. Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 159 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1947).....	24
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	26
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v.</i> <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	22
<i>Dierig v. Lees Leisure Indus., Ltd.</i> , CIV.A. 11-125-DLB, 2012 WL 669968 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 28, 2012) (mem. op.).....	6
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	19, 34
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 2 Pet. 253, 314 (1829).....	18
<i>Frankenmuth Mut. Ins. Co. v. ACO, Inc.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 718 (Mich. App. 1992)	7
<i>Girafa.com, Inc. v. Smartdevil Inc.</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 537 (D. Del. 2010)	6
<i>Graphic Styles/ Styles Intern. LLC v.</i> <i>Men’s Wear Creations</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 519 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	23
<i>Hammond v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 128 F.R.D. 638 (D.S.C. 1989)	22
<i>Hayes v. Evergo Tel. Co., Ltd.</i> , 397 S.E.2d 325 (N.C. App. 1990)	7
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 1043 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	7
<i>Koehler v. Dodwell</i> , 152 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)	18, 26
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	20, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Meek v. Nova Steel Processing, Inc.</i> , 706 N.E.2d 374 (Ohio App. 1997)	7
<i>New York State Thruway Auth. v. Fenech</i> , 94 A.D.3d 17 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	7, 22
<i>Nicholson v. Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 566 A.2d 135 (Md. App. 1989).....	6
<i>Nuovo Pignone SpA v.</i> <i>STORMAN ASIA M/V</i> , 310 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)	7, 14-17
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004)	26
<i>Raffa v. Nissan Motor Co. Ltd.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 45 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	7
<i>Research Sys. Corp. v. IPSOS Publicite</i> , 276 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	24
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	34
<i>Sandoval v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 527 A.2d 564 (Pa. Super. 1987).....	7
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	25
<i>Shoei Kako Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. App. 3d 808 (Cal. Ct. App. 1973).....	7, 22, 25
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale</i> <i>v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	2, 3, 19, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	32
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Does</i> , No. 11-cv-21871-MGC, 2011 WL 4711458 (S. D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2011) (mem. op.).....	6
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	19
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. 51 (1833)	18
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. L & L Realty Corp.</i> , 500 S.W.2d 94, 95 (Tex. 1973).....	9
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	20, 26, 33
Foreign Cases	
<i>Crystal Decisions (U.K.), Ltd. v. Vedatech Corp.</i> , EWHC (Ch) 1872 (2004), 2004 WL 1959749 (High Court, England).....	37
Case C-412/97, <i>E.D. Srl. v. Italo Fenocchio</i> , 1999 E.C.R. I-3845 ¶ 6, C.M.L.R. 855 (2000) (Court of Justice of the European Communities)	37
<i>Integral Energy & Env'tl. Eng'g Ltd. v. Schenker of Canada Ltd.</i> , 295 A.R. 233 (2001), 2001 WL 454163 (Alberta Queens Bench), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 293 A.R. 327 (2001)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>R. v. Re Recognition of an Italian Judgment</i> , I.L.Pr. 15 (2002), 2000 WL 33541696 (Thessaloniki Court of Appeal, Greece).....	37
Treaties, Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules	
Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters (1965) (English) (“Hague Service Convention”), 20 U.S.T. 361 (1969) [J.A. 5-17]	<i>passim</i>
Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters (1965) (French), <i>available at</i> https://www.hcch.net/fr/instruments/conventions/full-text/?cid=17	30
FED. R. CIV. P. 4	14, 23
Hague Convention on Civil Procedure (1954) (French), <i>available at</i> https://www.hcch.net/fr/instruments/conventions/full-text/?cid=33	30
Hague Convention on Civil Procedure (1954) (unofficial English translation), <i>available at</i> https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/full-text/?cid=33	29
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 17.026.....	9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 17.044.....	9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 17.045.....	9, 23
TEX. R. CIV. P. 106	9, 22, 23
TEX. R. CIV. P. 108	9
TEX. R. CIV. P. 109.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITES – CONTINUED

	Page(s)
TEX. R. CIV. P. 109a	10, 11
U.S. CONST., Art. VI.....	9, 13
Other Authorities	
3 <i>Actes et Documents de la Dixième Session</i> (Conférence de la Haye de Droit Interna- <i>tional Privé</i>) (1964).....	31
Philip W. Amram, Statement to S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, <i>quoted in Conven- tion on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents</i> , S. EXEC. REP. No. 90-6 (1967)	2, 32
George A.L. Droz & Adair Dyer, <i>The Hague Conference and the Main Issues of Private International Law for the Eighties</i> , 3 NW. J. INT'L L. & BUS. 155 (1981)	38
George A.L. Droz, “ <i>Mémoire sur la notifica- tion des actes judiciaires et extrajudi- ciaires à l'étranger</i> ,” in 3 THE HAGUE, PRO- CEEDINGS OF THE TENTH SESSION (<i>Impri- merie Nationale</i> 1965).....	28
Adair Dyer, First Secretary of the Hague Conference on Private International Law, Letter (June 19, 1992), <i>quoted in</i> Robert B. von Mehren, <i>International Control of Civil Procedure: Who Benefits?</i> , LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 13 (1994).....	39
Michael O. Eshleman & Stephen A. Wolaver, <i>Using the Mail to Avoid the Hague Service Convention's Central Au- thorities</i> , 12 OR. REV. INT'L L. 283 (2010) ...	27, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITES – CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Hague Conference on Private Internal Law, Hague Service Convention Status Table, <i>available at</i> https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/status-table	3
Hague Conference on Private International Law, Permanent Bureau, <i>Practical Hand- book on the Operation of the Hague Con- vention of 15 November 1965 On the Ser- vice Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Mat- ters</i> (3d ed. 2006)	3, 28, 36
Hague Conference on Private International Law, Permanent Bureau, <i>Practical Hand- book on the Operation of the Hague Con- vention of 15 November 1965 on the Ser- vice Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Mat- ters</i> (2d ed. 1992)	35
Hague Conference on Private International Law, <i>Report of the Work of the Special Commission of April 1989 on the Opera- tion of the Hague Conventions of 15 No- vember 1965 On the Service Abroad of Ju- dicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters and of 18 March 1970 On the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters</i> (Aug. 1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 28 I.L.M. 1558, <i>available at</i> http://www.hcch.net/upload/ srpt1989.pdf	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITES – CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Hague Conference on Private International Law, <i>Report on the Work of the Special Commission on the Operation of the Convention of 15 November 1965 On the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters</i> (21-25 November 1977), reprinted in 17 I.L.M. 319 (1978), available at http://hcch.e-vision.nl/upload/srpt14_77e.pdf	35
<i>Judicial Assistance: Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil and Commercial Matters</i> , 61 AM. J. INT'L L. 799 (1967).....	33
Alan J. Kreczko, U.S. Dep't of State Deputy Legal Adviser, Letter to the Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts and the National Center for State Courts (Mar. 14, 1990), excerpted in <i>United States Department of State Opinion Regarding the Bankston Case and Service by Mail to Japan Under Hague Service Convention</i> , 30 I.L.M. 260 (1991)	34
Gary A. Magnarini, <i>Service of Process Abroad by the Hague Convention</i> , 71 MARQ. L. REV. 649 (1988)	39
Patricia N. McCausland, Note and Comment, <i>How May I Serve You? Service of Process by Mail Under the Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters</i> , 12 PACE L. REV. 177 (1992)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Eric Porterfield, <i>Too Much Process, Not Enough Service: International Service of Process Under the Hague Service Convention</i> , 86 TEMP. L. REV. 331 (2014)	4
1 BRUNO A. RISTAU, INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL ASSISTANCE, CIVIL AND COMMERCIAL (1984 and 1 Supp. 1986).....	38
BRUNO A. RISTAU, INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL ASSISTANCE, CIVIL AND COMMERCIAL (2000) (volumes 1 and 2)	30, 32, 38
1 RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987)	25
Dean Rusk, Secretary of State, Letter to President Lyndon B. Johnson (n.d.), <i>reprinted in</i> S. EXEC. DOC. C, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)..	33
Office of United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (Geneva 1979).....	34
